

# Canterbury

District Health Board

Te Poari Hauora o Waitaha

## CORPORATE OFFICE

Level 1  
32 Oxford Terrace  
Christchurch Central  
**CHRISTCHURCH 8011**

Telephone: 0064 3 364 4160  
Fax: 0064 3 364 4165  
[carolyn.gullery@cdhb.health.nz](mailto:carolyn.gullery@cdhb.health.nz)

17 December 2019

9(2)(a)

### RE Official Information Act request CDHB 10238

I refer to your email, dated 5 December 2019, requesting the following information under the Official Information Act from Canterbury DHB.

- **An approximate estimate of hospital floor space in square metres of all the hospitals the CDHB owns, please?**

Facility	Total floor area (m2) (Excluding basements)
Christchurch Hospital	133,576
Ashburton Hospital	14,559
Burwood Hospital	54,157
Hillmorton Hospital	27,951
The Princess Margaret Hospital	40,415

**Please note:**

1. This excludes primary birthing units, some elder care provision and Health hubs that may include some beds.

2. We have not included the new Acute Services Building (Hagley) which will provide an additional 62,000 square metres on completion and transfer to the Canterbury DHB from the Ministry of Health in 2020.

I trust that this satisfies your interest in this matter.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Canterbury DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely



Carolyn Gullery  
**Executive Director**  
**Planning, Funding & Decision Support**